# 504982059 06/28/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5028805

SUBMISSION TYPE:		1	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
LEV M. BOLOTIN				01/19/2016	
ALEX LEMELEV				01/15/2016	
MARC SINGER				01/27/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	CLEVX	CLEVX, LLC			
Street Address:	9306 N	9306 NE 125TH STREET			
City:	KIRKL	KIRKLAND			
State/Country:	WASH	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98034	98034			
Property Type   Application Number: 1602		16021	Number 21547		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		• •	339-3061		
			-mail address first; if that is uns at is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Email:		•	st@slwip.com		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e:		VEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESS 30X 2938	NEK	
Address Line 1:			EAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER		4654.014US2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			FARAH O'SULLIVAN		
SIGNATURE:			/Farah O'Sullivan/		
DATE SIGNED:			06/28/2018		
Total Attachments: 4		<u>[`</u>	00,20,2010		
source=assignment-pa	t-37649-69	8#page	e1.tif		
source=assignment-pa					
source=assignment-pa					
source=assignment-pa	1 376/0 60	8#nade	⊐4 tif		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter termed Assignor(s)) has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### DATA SECURITY SYSTEM WITH ENCRYPTION

for which United States Patent Application No. 14/987,749, filed January 4, 2016, has been executed on or before the date of this assignment.

WHEREAS, <u>ClevX</u>, <u>LLC</u> a Limited Liability Company of the State of <u>Washington</u>, having a place of business at 9306 NE 125 Street, Kirkland, WA 98034 (hereinafter termed Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements thereon, and in and to Letters Patents thereon when granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by said Assignor(s) from said Assignee(s), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by said Assignor(s):

1. Said Assignor(s) does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and in and to any and all improvements on said invention and in and to any and all improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter made or acquired by said Assignor(s); and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and/or said improvements that may be granted in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, continuation, substitution, renewal, or continuation-in-part of any said application, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.

Said Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee(s) where said Assignee(s) may enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed. Such cooperation shall include (a) prompt execution of all papers (prepared at the expense of Assignee(s)) which are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee(s) to perfect in it the right, title and interest herein conveyed, (b) prompt execution of all petitions, oaths, specifications or other papers (prepared at the expense of Assignee(s)) which are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee(s) for prosecuting said application, for filing and prosecuting divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, continuation-in-part, or additional applications in the United States and/or foreign countries covering said invention and/or said improvements, for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of letters patent included herein, or for interference proceedings involving said invention and/or said improvements and (c) prompt assistance and cooperation in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said invention and/or said improvements and in the adjudication of said Letters Patent, particularly by the disclosure of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention and/or said improvements, provided the expenses which may be incurred by said Assignor(s) in lending such assistance and cooperation shall be paid by the Assignee(s).

3. The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee(s), its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives and shall be binding upon said Assignor(s), his/her heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Assignor(s) hereby warrants and represents that he/she has not entered into any assignment, contract or understanding in conflict herewith.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by the Assignor(s), who believe(s) that I am/we are the original inventor(s) or an original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application.

Said Assignor(s) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. Said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument on the date set forth below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor(s) has/have executed this instrument on the date of acknowledgement before the Notary Public as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee(s).

2016

Dev M. Bolotin

Date

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

SS

State of

On

County of

before me. (name and title of officer)

personally appeared Lev M. Bolotin, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he he/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>*Wallow*</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS pay hand and official sea Signature

Notary Public State of Washington SUZETTE M ODAY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 01, 2017

2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 036229 FRAME: 0768 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor(s) has/have executed this instrument on the date of acknowledgement before the Witnesses as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee(s).

Date: Jan 15, 2016 Inventor's signature: Full name of inventor: Alex Lemelev Maple, Ontario, Canada Residence Address: ClevX, LLC Mailing Address: 9306 NE 125 Street Kirkland, WA, 98034 Winness Signature gilature Print Witness Name Print Witness Name 15- Jan - 2016 0311 Date Date

#### Docket No.: 502-018P-PCT-US.CP

#### ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor(s) has/have executed this instrument on the date of acknowledgement before the Notary Public as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee(s).

Date

Marc Singer

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of \$\$ Gear Francis Charpage, Notary County of before me, On (name and title of officer)

personally appeared <u>Marc Singer</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>Lagles</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature <u>Station</u> Expiration: 6.9.16 Signature -



4 of 4

### PATENT REEL: 036229 FRAME: 0760

**RECORDED: 08/08/2016**